## **City of Stuart**

ORIGINAL

121 S. W. Flagler Avenue • Stuart • Florida 34994

Dianne M. O'Donnell City Clerk PHONE (561) 288-5306 FAX (561) 288-5305 (Carried

March 29, 2001

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-0850

Dear Florida Public Service Commission,

Subject: 561 Area Code

990456-TL

Enclosed for your records is the City of Stuart's adopted Resolution 43-01, opposing the proposal of Florida Public Service Commission to eliminate seven-digit dialing and requiring ten-digit dialing for the 561 area code.

We appreciate consideration to our request, and if you require further information, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully,

Cherie White
Office Assistant II

Enclosure (1)

Cc: Martin County Board of Commissioners Dennis Armstrong, Chairman

01 75% -5 1715 10

DOCUMENT NUMPER-DATE

04087 APR-25

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING



## BEFORE THE CITY COMMISSION CITY OF STUART, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 43-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF STUART, FLORIDA OPPOSING THE PROPOSAL OF FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STAFF TO ELIMINATE SEVEN-DIGIT DIALING AND REQUIRING TEN-DIGIT DIALING FOR 561 AREA CODE CUSTOMERS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC) is considering a staff propose to change telephone calls along the Treasure Coast to ten-digit dialing which will also include local connections; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission believes the proposal before the PSC to eliminate seven-digit dialing and requiring ten-digit dialing is an unnecessary burden on the City of Stuart businesses and residents, and therefore, not in the best interest of the citizens of Stuart.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF STUART, FLORIDA that:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The City Commission of the City of Stuart opposes the proposal before the PSC to eliminate seven-digit dialing and requiring ten-digit dialing for 561 area code customers.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> The City Commission urges the PSC to allow the Treasure Coast to retain the 561 area code seven-digit dialing and give a different area code to Palm Beach County.

SECTION 3: The City Clerk is hereby directed to forward a copy of this resolution to the Chairman of the PSC.

SECTION 4: This resolution shall take effect upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, effective this 26th day of March 2001.

ATTEST:

DIANNE M. O'DONNELL

**CITY CLERK** 

CITY OF STUART

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

CORRECTNESS:

CARL V.M. COFFIN

**CITY ATTORNEY**